

No. 11-1274

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARC J. GABELLI AND BRUCE ALPERT,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Lewis J. Liman <i>Counsel of Record</i> Michael R. Lazerwitz Alida Y. Lasker Katherine L. Wilson-Milne Jared M. Gerber CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP One Liberty Plaza New York, NY 10006 (212) 225-2000 lliman@cgsh.com	Edward A. McDonald Kathleen N. Massey Joshua I. Sherman DECHERT LLP 1095 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036 (212) 698-3500 kathleen.massey@dechert.com
--	--

Counsel for Petitioners

November 9, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 2462 PROHIBITS A COURT FROM ENTERTAINING A PENALTY ACTION MORE THAN FIVE YEARS AFTER THE CLAIM ACCRUED	11
A. A Claim Accrues When The Factual And Legal Prerequisites For Bringing Suit Are In Place	11
B. The Structure Of Section 2462 Reflects Congress’s Intent That Courts Not Entertain Penalty Actions Unless Commenced Within Five Years Of	

	The Date The Government First Had The Right To Sue	16
II.	CONGRESS KNEW HOW TO DRAFT A DISCOVERY RULE AND DID NOT IN SECTION 2462	18
III.	THE DECISION BELOW IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE DISCOVERY RULE	25
	A. This Case Does Not Involve The Doctrine Of Fraudulent Concealment Or Equitable Tolling	25
	B. The Discovery Rule Is Not Applicable	29
	C. The Presumption Against Perpetual Penalties Applies	34
	D. Reading A Discovery Rule Into Section 2462 Would Violate The Core Objectives Of Statutes Of Limitations And The Separation Of Powers	37
	1. The Second Circuit's Discovery Rule Conflicts With The Purposes Of Statutes Of Limitations	37
	2. The Second Circuit's Rule Is Unworkable	43

3.	The Second Circuit's Discovery Rule Conflicts With The Separation of Powers	46
IV.	SECTION 2462'S HISTORY DOES NOT SUPPORT THE GOVERNMENT'S CLAIM	49
	CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980)	48
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805)	35, 36
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	48
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff Assocs., Inc.</i> 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	42
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001)	18
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	26
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. 342 (1874)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Bank of the U.S. v. Daniel</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 32 (1838)	51
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	48

<i>Bricker v. Lightner</i> , 40 Pa. 199 (1861)	33
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011)	32
<i>Callis v. Waddy</i> , 16 Va. (2 Munf.) 511 (1811)	32
<i>Campbell v. Haverhill</i> , 155 U.S. 610 (1895)	38
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cocke v. McGinnis</i> , 8 Tenn. 361 (1828)	32
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	11
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012)	26, 37
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967)	12
<i>Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	13
<i>Dodd v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	11

<i>Evans v. Gee</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 80 (1837)	51
<i>Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 435 (1918)	28
<i>First Mass. Tpk. Corp. v. Field</i> , 3 Mass. 201 (1807)	33
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	52
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957)	38
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	51
<i>Hamilton v. Shepperd</i> , 7 N.C. (3 Mur.) 115 (1819)	32
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	48
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	45
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010)	26
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010)	45

<i>In re Cnty. of Erie,</i> 473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)	45
<i>Int’l Union v. Hoosier Cardinal Corp.,</i> 383 U.S. 696 (1966)	26
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,</i> 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	26
<i>Kahn v. Kohlberg, Kravis, Roberts & Co.,</i> 970 F.2d 1030 (2d Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Kane v. Cook,</i> 8 Cal. 449 (1857)	33
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,</i> 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	26, 37, 42
<i>Krulewitch v. United States,</i> 336 U.S. 440 (1949)	38
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v.</i> <i>Gilbertson,</i> 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	26, 28
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad</i> <i>Hynes & Lerach,</i> 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	18
<i>Meeker v. Lehigh Valley R.R. Co.,</i> 236 U.S. 412 (1915)	34
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds,</i> 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010)	29, 30, 32

<i>Meredith v. United States</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 486 (1839)	51
<i>Montgomery v. Hernandez</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 129 (1827)	50
<i>N. Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995)	32
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	45
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	42
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	18, 48
<i>Pyle v. Beckwith</i> , 24 Ky. (1 J.J. Marsh.) 445 (1829)	32
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	26
<i>Reading Co. v. Koons</i> , 271 U.S. 58 (1926)	12, 13, 53
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	17, 21
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	26, 30, 37, 38
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	45

<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	16, 31, 48
<i>SEC v. Jones</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	16
<i>SEC v. Koenig</i> , 557 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009)	53
<i>SEC v. Obus</i> , 693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012)	31, 34
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	48
<i>Smith v. Bishop</i> , 9 Vt. 110 (1837)	32
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 143 F.2d 228 (9th Cir. 1944)	51, 52
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	48
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	26
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	18

<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)	17
<i>Traer v. Clews</i> , 115 U.S. 528 (1885)	26
<i>Troup v. Smith</i> , 20 Johns. 33 (N.Y. 1822)	32
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	34
<i>Unexcelled Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 59 (1953)	12
<i>United States v. Lindsay</i> , 346 U.S. 568 (1954)	13
<i>United States v. Maillard</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1140 (S.D.N.Y. 1871)	51, 52
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1230 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813)	36
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	40
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	13
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	46

Wilcox v. Plummer,
 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 172 (1830) 51

Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n,
 496 U.S. 498 (1990) 48

Wood v. Carpenter,
 101 U.S. 135 (1879) 39

Young v. United States,
 535 U.S. 43 (2002) 26

Statutes and Regulations:

Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 32, 1 Stat. 112 50

Act of Mar. 2, 1799, ch. 22, § 89, 1 Stat. 627 50

Act of Feb. 28, 1839, ch. 36, § 3, 5 Stat. 321 50

Act of Feb. 28, 1839, ch. 36, § 4, 5 Stat. 321 50

Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-7773, 61 Stat.
 869, *codified at* 28 U.S.C. § 2462 52

Revised Statutes § 1047, 18 Stat. 193 (1874) 52

2 U.S.C. § 179r(b)(2) 47

2 U.S.C. § 1703(e)(2)(B) 47

7 U.S.C. § 9(10)(c)(ii) 47

7 U.S.C. § 13a 47

7 U.S.C. § 13a-1	47
7 U.S.C. § 7734(b)	47
12 U.S.C. § 1782(e)	24
12 U.S.C. § 1817(g)	22
15 U.S.C. § 77e(a)	48
15 U.S.C. § 77k	48
15 U.S.C. § 77m	23
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)	48
15 U.S.C. § 77s(c)	40
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)	47
15 U.S.C. § 77www(a)	22
15 U.S.C. § 78i(f)	23
15 U.S.C. § 78j	48
15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2)(A)	47
15 U.S.C. § 78n(e)	48
15 U.S.C. § 78p(a)	48
15 U.S.C. § 78q(a)	40
15 U.S.C. § 78q(b)	40

15 U.S.C. § 78r	22
15 U.S.C. § 78u(a)	40
15 U.S.C. § 78u(b)	40
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)	47
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(a)	48
15 U.S.C. § 80b-4	40
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6	2, 31, 34, 48
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(1)	4
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6(2)	4
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9(b)	40
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9(e)(1)	15, 31
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9(e)(2)	35
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9(e)(3)(C)	34
19 U.S.C. ch. 4	43
19 U.S.C. § 1592(c)(1)	21
19 U.S.C. § 1593a(c)(1)	21
19 U.S.C. § 1621	43
19 U.S.C. § 1621(1)	20

19 U.S.C. § 1641(d)(4)	21
21 U.S.C. § 335b(a)(1)	21
21 U.S.C. § 335(b)(3)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1658	29
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)	23, 42
28 U.S.C. § 2401	12
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(g)	24
28 U.S.C. § 2415	19, 20, 43
28 U.S.C. § 2415(a)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2415(b)	19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 2415(d)	24
28 U.S.C. § 2416	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2416(c)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2501	13
28 U.S.C. § 2462	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729	21, 43
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)	21

31 U.S.C. § 3730	21, 43
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)	21
31 U.S.C. § 3731	43
31 U.S.C. § 3731(b)	21
31 U.S.C. § 3732	43
31 U.S.C. § 3733	43
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn(g)	47
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-543(3)	24
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 338(d)	24
Idaho Code Ann. § 5-218	24
Iowa Code § 614.4	24
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-513(a)(3)	24
Md. Code Ann. § 5-203	24
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 541.05(6)	24
Miss. Code § 15-1-67	24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 516.120(5)	24
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-2-203	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-52(9)	24

N.D. Cent. Code § 28-01-16(6)	24
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 37-1-7	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-207	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 11.190(3)(d)	24
Okla. Stat. tit. 12, § 95(3)	24
S.D. Codified Laws § 15-2-3	24
Wash. Rev. Code § 4.16.080(4)	24
Wis. Stat. § 893.93(1)(b)	24
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 1-3-106	24
17 C.F.R. § 201.1004	35
17 C.F.R. § 202.5	40
17 C.F.R. § 202.5(c)	3
17 C.F.R. § 275.204-2(e)(1)	40
17 C.F.R. § 275.204-2(e)(2)	40
Other Authorities:	
2 Calvin W. Corman, <i>Limitations of Actions</i> § 9.7.1 (1991)	27
31 Eliz. c. 5, § 5 (1588)	35

112 Cong. Rec. 14378 (1966)	20
Alexander M. Burrill, <i>A New Law Dictionary and Glossary</i> (1850)	14
<i>American and English Encyclopaedia of Law</i> (John H. Merrill ed. 1887)	14
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1994) . .	15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910)	15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	15, 23
Brief of the SEC, <i>SEC v. Gabelli</i> , 653 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2011) (No. 10-3581)	6, 27
Brief for the United States, <i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002) (No. 01-455), 2002 WL 471831	13
Charles Richardson, <i>A New Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1839)	14
Disclosure Regarding Market Timing and Selective Disclosure of Portfolio Holdings, SEC Release No. 33-8408, IC-26418, 69 F. Reg. 22303, 2004 WL 865628 (Apr. 23, 2004)	41
<i>Exemptive Rule Amendments of 2004: The Independent Chair Condition</i> (Apr. 2005), available at http://www.sec.gov/news/studies/indchair.pdf	2

H.G. Wood, *A Treatise on the Limitations of Actions at Law and in Equity* (1893) 26

H.R. Report No. 89-1534 (1966) 19, 20

Improvement of Procedures in Claims Settlement and Government Litigation: Hearing on H.R. 13650, H.R. 13651, H.R. 13652, and H.R. 14182 Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966) 20, 39

J.B.G., Annotation, *When statutes of limitations commences to run against action to recover, or for conversion of, property stolen or otherwise wrongfully taken*, 136 A.L.R. 658 (1942) 32

James A. Ballentine, *The College Law Dictionary* (2d. ed. 1948) 15

John Bouvier, *A Law Dictionary* (5th ed. 1855) . . . 14

John Bouvier, *Bouvier's Law Dictionary* (1897) . . 14

John Bouvier, *Bouvier's Law Dictionary* (William E. Baldwin ed., 1948) 15

John Francis Kelly, *A Treatise On The Code Limitations of Actions Under All State Codes* (1903) 32, 51

Joint Appendix, *SEC v. Gabelli*, 653 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2011) (No. 10-3581) 4

Mark T. Roche, Sean C. Adams & Scott H. Frewing, <i>Will the SEC Have Forever to Pursue Securities Violations? SEC v. Gabelli</i> , BNA Securities Regulation & Law Report, July 23, 2012	42
Merriam-Webster.com	15
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	14
Office of Chief Counsel, Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Enforcement Manual</i> (March 9, 2012), available at http://www.sec.gov/divisions/ enforce/enforcementmanual.pdf	40
<i>Random House Compact Unabridged Dictionary</i> (spec. 2d ed. 1996)	15
Release No. 34-21633, IC-14299, 32 SEC Docket 170, 1985 WL 58871 (Jan. 4, 1985)	41
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 525 (1965)	31
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 550 (1965)	31
S. Rep. No. 1328 (1966)	20
SEC Form N-1A, Item 11(e), available at http://www.sec.gov/about/forms/formn-1a.pdf .	41
SEC Form N-SAR, Item 28, available at: http://www.sec.gov/about/forms/formn-sar.pdf .	41

SEC Press Release Archives for 2003,
<http://www.sec.gov/news/press/pressarchive/2003press.shtml> 3

SEC Press Release Archives for 2004,
<http://www.sec.gov/news/press/pressarchive/2004press.shtml> 3

Speech by SEC Staff: The Advantages of a Dual System: Parallel Streams of Civil and Criminal Enforcement of the U.S. Securities Laws (Sept. 19, 1998), *available at* <http://sec.gov/news/speech/speecharchive/1998/spch222.htm> 35

Stewart Rapalje & Robert L. Lawrence, *A Dictionary of American and English Law* (1888) 14

Transcript of Oral Argument, *SEC v. Gabelli*, 653 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2011) (No. 10-3581) 6, 27
